
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 25th June, 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pennington
Vice Chairman Cllr Wingate

Members: Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil

Cllr Foss

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign 
the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 12 March 2015

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Annual Audit Fee Letter 2015/16 7 - 12

to consider a paper which sets out the details of the audit fee for 
the Council

6.  Audit Committee Update for South Hams District Council 13 - 26

to consider a report which presents the matters which have come 
to the attention of Grant Thornton, which they believe requires 
reporting to the Council

7.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15 27 - 50

to consider a report which summarises and informs the 
Committee of the principal activities of the Internal Audit section 
of the Council during 2014/15.



 
Audit 12.3.15 

 
 
 

- 17 - 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 12 MARCH  2015 

 
Members in attendance  
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr I Bramble * Cllr L P Jones 
* Cllr C G Bruce-Spencer 

(Vice Chairman) 
* Cllr J T Pennington (Chairman) 

Ø Cllr A S Gorman   
 

Members in attendance and participating  
 

Cllrs H D Bastone, P W Hitchins and L A H Ward 
 

Members in attendance and not participating  
 

None 
 
 
Item No  Minute  

Ref No below 
refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance  

All 
Items 

 
 

Group Manager – Support Services, S151 Officer, 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership, Monitoring Officer, 
Democratic Services Manager, Specialist Auditor, 
Grant Thornton Audit Manager and Grant Thornton 
Engagement Lead 

 
 
A.30/14 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
 
A.31/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made. 

 
 
A.32/14 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE – REPORT OF GRANT THORNTON 

 
The Committee was presented with a report from Grant Thornton that 
provided it with a report on progress in delivering on its responsibilities and 
also included:- 
 
- a summary of emerging national issues and developments that could 

be relevant to the Council; and 



 
Audit 12.3.15 

 
 
 

- 18 - 
 

- a number of challenging questions in respect of those emerging issues 
which the Committee may wish to consider. 

 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the Grant Thornton publications.  The Grant Thornton representatives 

highlighted the importance of these publications and advised that 
copies were available for the Committee and the wider Council 
membership.  The representatives also highlighted the comments 
contained whereby district councils were responding better to the 
financial climate in comparison to county councils and single tier 
authorities; 
 

(b) the Kerslake report on Birmingham City Council.  The Committee 
requested that the S151 Officer present a report back to its next 
meeting on the potential implications for the Council arising from this 
report; 

 
(c) the Local Government governance review 2015.  Members noted that 

43% of those surveyed felt that scrutiny committees were not 
challenging enough about the way authorities conducted their business; 

 
(d) police and crime commissioners.  The Committee had sympathy with 

49% of those surveyed who felt that the transition to police and crime 
commissioners had not had a positive impact on local partnership 
working arrangements.  

 
  It was then: 
 
   RESOLVED 
 

That the report be noted. 
   

  
A.33/14 THE AUDIT PLAN FOR SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

The Committee considered Grant Thornton’s report that presented the 
Audit Plan for the Council. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) Grant Thornton representatives emphasised the significant risk that 

they had identified in relation to the redundancy provision at 31 March 
2015 being understated.  The representatives proceeded to inform that 
they had held detailed discussions with officers on this matter.  In so 
doing, the representatives wished to pay testament to the officers, who 
had been honest, open and transparent during these deliberations and 
had entered into early planning discussions with the external auditors 
on this matter; 

  



 
Audit 12.3.15 

 
 
 

- 19 - 
 

(b) In respect of the payroll authority list recommendation, it was confirmed 
that responsibility for this action should be attributed to the Case 
Management Team Leader. 

. 
It was then: 

 
   RESOLVED 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 

A.34/14 CERTIFICATION WORK FOR SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014 

 
A paper was presented that considered the certification work for 31 March 
2014, as published by Grant Thornton. 
 
It was then: 
 

   RESOLVED 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 

A.35/14 INTERNAL AUDIT – REVISION OF AND PROGRESS AGAINST T HE 
2014/15 PLAN 

 
 The Committee considered a report that informed Members of the principal 

activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2014/15 to 
the end of January 2015 by:- 

 
- providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual 

audits; and 
- showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2014/15 

annual internal audit plan, as approved by the Committee in April 2014. 
 
 In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the transitional period of T18.  In recognising the inevitable impact of 

the transitional period on the Council, Members hoped that this could 
be kept to an absolute minimum; 
 

(b) measures currently being considered to reduce the levels of Housing 
Benefit debtors; 

 
(c) the counter fraud audit.  Since they were considered to be quick wins 

by the Committee, Members questioned why the issues identified 
during this audit were not being reviewed before the new financial year. 

 
   
  



 
Audit 12.3.15 

 
 
 

- 20 - 
 

  It was then: 
 
   RESOLVED 
 

That progress made against the 2014/15 internal audit plan 
and the identified key issues arising be noted. 

   
 
A.36/14 THREE YEAR INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 TO 2017/18 A ND 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – 2015/16 
 

A report was considered that provided Members with the opportunity to 
review and comment upon the proposed internal audit plan for the coming 
three years (2015/16 to 2017/18) and the proposed annual internal audit 
plan for 2015/16. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) The Committee was advised that the purpose of the Plan was to 

provide a framework within which the service operated and it was 
acknowledged that the Plan would evolve; 
 

(b) As an update, officers informed that there was an error on paragraph 
2.4 of the presented agenda report.  It was noted that the report should 
state that the internal audit resource had been reduced from around 
377 days per year to around 345 days; 

 
(c) In light of a number of Member frustrations regarding ‘Development 

Control – Enforcement’, the Committee concluded that the priority of 
this audit should be increased from ‘low’ to ‘medium’.  

 
  It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the content of the three-year Internal Audit Plan for 

the period 2015/16 to 2017/18 (Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report refers) be endorsed, subject to 
re-classification of the ‘Development Control – 
Enforcement’ audit from ‘low’ to ‘medium’; and 
 

2. That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 
2015/16 (Appendix C of the presented agenda report 
refers) be endorsed.  

 
 
A.37/14 INTERNAL AUDIT: CHARTER AND STRATEGY – 2015/16 
 

A report was considered that provided the opportunity for the Committee to 
review and comment upon the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for 
2015/16. 

 



 
Audit 12.3.15 

 
 
 

- 21 - 
 

In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the quality, experience and morale of officers involved in the system.  

The Committee emphasised that this was a fundamental issue for the 
Council to address at this current time.  In reply, the Group Manager – 
Support Services informed that the new Senior Leadership Team was 
fully aware of this point and had already begun to put measures in 
place to keep the period of uncertainty to an absolute minimum; 
 

(b) the importance of the Internal Audit service being able to have direct 
access and freedom to report in their own name and without fear or 
favour to all officers and Members was stressed; 

 
(c) continual professional development.  The Committee welcomed the 

comments whereby time would be allowed within the annual audit plan 
to allow internal audit staff to receive relevant training.  A Member 
questioned whether there were any capacity issues within the Internal 
Audit team as a consequence of the Transformation Programme.  In 
response, the S151 Officer informed that the current staffing levels 
were deemed appropriate and were consistent with the service 
blueprinting exercise which had been undertaken at the start of the 
Programme.   

 
(d) the work and attitudes demonstrated by Support Services staff.  To 

their great credit, the lead Executive Member for Support Services 
highlighted the excellent work and attitudes which had been 
demonstrated by those staff within her service area, who had risen to 
the challenge in what had been difficult circumstances.    

 
  It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2015/16 has been 
reviewed and consequently be approved. 

 
 
A.38/14 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION 
 
 The Committee considered a report that presented the annual review of 

the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 In light of the revised governance arrangements, Members noted that there 

would be no need for the Programming Panel to be convened in the 
2015/16 Municipal Year. 

 
   
  



 
Audit 12.3.15 

 
 
 

- 22 - 
 

  It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Council be RECOMMENDED that the amendments 
to the Council Constitution 2015 (as summarised in paragraph 
2.2 of the presented agenda report and fully outlined on the 
website) be approved. 

 
 
A.39/14 UPDATE ON INDICATORS FROM THE AUDIT COMMISSION’S VA LUE 

FOR MONEY PROFILE TOOL 
 
 Consideration was given to a report that updated Members on the latest 

indicators available from the Audit Commission’s Value for Money Profile 
Tool. 

 
  It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 
A.40/14 CHAIRMAN’S CONCLUDING REMARKS 
 
 As this was the last scheduled Committee meeting of the 2014/15 Municipal 

Year, and the local elections would have taken place before the Committee 
was to meet again, the Chairman wished to thank all Members and officers 
for their respective contributions.  In addition, the Cha
[...]
orting working 
papers, within agreed timeframes. It is imperative that you achieve this. If this is not the case and 
we have to complete more work than was envisaged, we will need to charge additional fees for 
this work. Our assumptions are set out in more detail in Appendix 1 to this letter. 

In setting the fee at this level, we have assumed that the general level of risk in relation to the 
audit of the financial statements and certification work is not significantly different from that 
identified for the current year’s audit. A more detailed audit plan will be issued in early 2016. 
This will detail the risks identified, planned audit procedures and (if required) any changes in fee. 
If we need to make any significant amendments to the audit fee during the course of the audit, I 
will first discuss this with you and then prepare a report for the Audit Committee, outlining the 
reasons why the fee needs to change. 

We expect to issue a number of reports relating to our work over the course of the audit. These 
are listed at Appendix 2. 

The proposed fee excludes any additional work we may agree to undertake at the request of South 
Hams District Council. Any such piece of work will be separately discussed and a detailed project 
specification agreed with you. 

Our team 

The key members of our audit team for the 2015/16 audit are:  

Name Role Contact details 

Darren Gilbert Engagement Lead darren.gilbert@kpmg.co.uk  
+44 (0) 292 046 8205  

Adam Bunting Manager adam.bunting@kpmg.co.uk  
+44 (0) 117 905 4470 

 

SHDC/1516/FeeLetter 3 
 



ABCD 

 

 KPMG LLP 
 Annual audit fee 2015/16 
 9 April 2015 

 

Quality of service 

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or are 
dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact me and I will 
try to resolve your complaint. If you are dissatisfied with your response please contact the national 
contact partner for all of KPMG’s wo
[...]
Thornton 

Our fourth annual review of local government governance is available at http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Publications/2015/Local-
Government-Governance-review-2015-All-aboard1/.

We note that the challenges faced by local authorities are intensifying as austerity and funding reductions combine with demographic 
pressures and technological changes to create a potential threat to the long -term sustainability to some organisations. Maintaining 
effective governance is becoming ever more complex and increasingly important.

Against this background we have focused this year's review on three key areas:

Governance of the organisation – the main area of concern highlighted in this year's governance survey
Is the level of dissatisfaction with the scrutiny process.

Governance in working with others – there is an urgent need for scrutiny to exercise good governance
over the complex array of partnerships in which local authorities are now involved. Boundary issues  
notwithstanding, by 'shining a light' on contracted-out activities and joint operations or ventures, scrutiny
committees can bring a new level of transparency and accountability to these areas

Governance of stakeholder relations – despite the work that a number of local authorities are doing with 
the public on 'co-production', almost a third of respondents to our survey did not think their organisation
actively involves service users in designing the future scope and delivery of its services.

We conclude that local authorities need to ensure that their core objectives and values are fulfilled through
Many other agencies . This implies a greater role for scrutiny and a need to make sure local public sector Bodies' arrangements are a 
transparent as possible for stakeholders.

Hard copies of our report are available from your Engagement Lead or Audit Manager.



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   88

Independent Commission into Local Government Finance 

Local government issues

The Independent Commis
[...]
er firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk



Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15 

 

 
 

SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
 

NAME OF COMMITTEE  
 

Audit Committee 

DATE 
 

 25 June  2015 

REPORT TITLE 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
2014/15  
 

Report of  
 

Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

WARDS AFFECTED 
 

All/Corporate 

 
 
Summary of report: 
This report summarises the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit 
Team during 2014/15, reviews the performance of the Internal Audit service, 
and provides an audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control. The report is 
particularly relevant to the preparation of the Authority’s Annual Governance 
Statement which is required under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulation 
2011. 
 
This report is to inform members of the principal activities and findings of the 
Council’s Internal Audit team for 2014/15 to the 31st March 2015, by: 
 

• Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual 
audits;  

• Showing the progress made by the section against the 2014/15 annual 
audit plan, reviewed by this Committee in April 2014; and 

• Providing an opinion on the adequacy of the Councils control 
environment.  

 
Financial implications: 
There are no direct financial implications, the internal audit costs for the year 
were as budgeted. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

That the Audit Committee notes the internal audit opinion that the 
Council's systems contain a satisfactory level of internal control. 
 
That members note the satisfactory performance and achievements 
of the Internal Audit Team during 2014/15 

 
Officer contact:  
 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

 



Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15 

 

For further information concerning this report, please contact:  
 
Robert Hutchins Head of Devon Audit Partnership 01803 861375 

robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk 
 
Lisa Buckle, S.151 Officer – 01803 861413 
 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Charter for Internal Audit was presented to the Audit Committee in 

April 2014 (Minute reference A.32/13) and covers: 
 

Purpose, Authority and Responsibility; 
Independence; 
Audit Management; 
Scope of Internal Audit’s Work; 
Audit Reporting; and  
Audit Committee. 

 
1.2 The Audit Strategy was updated for 2014/15 and was approved by the 

Audit Committee in April 2014 (Minute reference A.32/13 refers). It 
covers: 

 
Objectives and Outcomes; 
Opinion on Internal Control; 
Local and National Risk Issues; 
Provision of Internal Audit; and 
Resources and Skills. 

 
2. Assurance Statement 
  
2.1 In carrying out systems and other reviews, Internal Audit assesses 

whether key, and other controls are operating satisfactorily within the 
area under review, and an opinion on the adequacy of controls is 
provided to management as part of the audit report. 

 
2.2 Final audit reports will, if applicable, include an action plan which 

identifies responsible officers, and target dates, to address control issues 
identified during a review.  

 
2.3 Details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review carried out in 

2014/15 have been provided to relevant members of the Senior 
Leadership Team to assist them with compilation of their individual 
annual governance assurance statements.  

 
 

Overall and based on work performed during 2014/15, and that 
of our experience from previous years audit, Internal Audit is 
able to provide reasonable assurance on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework. 

 



Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15 

 

 
3  Key Audit Findings 2014/15 
 
3.1 As stated above we are, overall, able to prov
[...]
various draft policies & strategies. 

 
 

 

 



APPENDIX D 
 

Annual Internal Audit Report 2014/15 

Analysis of Auditee Feedback 2014/15 

Number of surveys returned = 7 EXCELLENT GOOD ADEQUATE POOR 
NO 

RESPONSE 

(A) AUDIT PLANNING 

1. Consultation on audit coverage 4 3 0 0 0 

PERCENTAGE 
 

57.1 42.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 

       2. Relevance of stated objectives 5 2 0 0 0 

PERCENTAGE 
 

71.4 28.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 

3. Fulfilment of scope and objectives 5 2 0 0 0 

PERCENTAGE 
 

71.4 28.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 

      
OVERALL PERCENTAGE (A) 

 
66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 

      
(B) QUALITY OF AUDIT REPORT 

1. Clarity of report 5 2 0 0 0 

PERCENTAGE 
 

71.4 28.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 

2. Accuracy of findings 7 0 0 0 0 

PERCENTAGE 
 

100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

3. Presentation of conclusions 5 2 0 0 0 

PERCENTAGE 
 

71.4 28.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 

4. Value of audit recommendations 4 3 0 0 0 

PERCENTAGE 
 

57.1 42.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 

      
OVERALL PERCENTAGE (B) 

 
75.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

(C) COMMUNICATION 

1. Feedback of findings during audit 7 0 0 0 0 

PERCENTAGE 
 

100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

2. Consultation by auditors 7 0 0 0 0 

PERCENTAGE 
 

100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

3. Helpfulness of auditors 7 0 0 0 0 

PERCENTAGE 
 

100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

4. Professionalism of audit team 7 0 0 0 0 

PERCENTAGE 
 

100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

5. Prompt delivery of the audit report 7 0 0 0 0 

PERCENTAGE 
 

100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

OVERALL PERCENTAGE (C) 
 

100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

PERCENTAGE OVERALL 
 

83.3 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 




	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Annual Audit Fee Letter 2015/16
	I am writing to confirm the audit work and fee that we propose for the 2015/16 financial year at South Hams District Council.
	Closure of the Audit Commission
	Although the Audit Commission formally closed at the end of March 2015, it was responsible for setting audit fees for the audit of the 2015/16 financial year. Our fee proposals are therefore based on the Audit Commission’s Work Programme & Scales of F...
	Following 
[...]
th good quality supporting working papers, within agreed timeframes. It is imperative that you ac...
	In setting the fee at this level, we have assumed that the general level of risk in relation to the audit of the financial statements and certification work is not significantly different from that identified for the current year’s audit. A more detai...
	We expect to issue a number of reports relating to our work over the course of the audit. These are listed at Appendix 2.
	The proposed fee excludes any additional work we may agree to undertake at the request of South Hams District Council. Any such piece of work will be separately discussed and a detailed project specification agreed with you.
	Our team
	The key members of our audit team for the 2015/16 audit are:
	Quality of service
	We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or are dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact me and I will try to resolve your complaint. If you are dissatisfied wit...
	Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited
	3rd Floor
	Local Government House
	Smith Square
	London
	SW1P 3H
	In setting the fee, we have assumed that:
	Improvements to the above factors may allow reductions to the audit fee in future years. Where these assumptions are not met, we will be required to undertake additional work and charge an increased audit fee. The fee for the audit of the financial st...
	Any changes to our audit plan and fee will be agreed with you. Changes may be required if:
	Our reports will be discussed and agreed with the appropriate officers before being issued to the Audit Committee.

	6 Audit Committee Update for South Hams District Council
	7 Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 25th June, 2015 at 10.00 am at the Cary Room - 
Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Pennington
Vice Chairman Cllr Wingate

Cllr Bramble Cllr Brazil
Cllr Foss

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Bastone                               Cllr Pearce
Cllr Hitchins                               Cllr Wright
Cllr Holway

Officers:
Group Manager Support Services
S151 Officer
Head of Devon Audit Partnership
Specialist Auditor
Grant Thornton Audit Manager
Grant Thornton Engagement Lead

1. Minutes 
A.1/15
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2015 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2. Declarations of Interest 
A.2/15
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.



3. Annual Audit Fee Letter 2015/16 
A.3/15
The Committee was presented with the Planned Audit Fee letter for 
2015/16 from KPMG.

In discussion, reference was made to KPMG being the Council’s newly 
appointed External Auditor for 2015/16.  As a consequence, KPMG 
representatives would be in attendance from the Committee meeting 
on 24 September 2015 and there would be handover arrangements 
put in place with Grant Thornton.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.
  

4. Audit Committee Update for South Hams District Council 
A.4/15
A paper was considered that presented the matters which had come to 
the attention of Grant Thornton, which they believed required reporting 
to the Council.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Committee recognised the associated difficulties of the Council 
being required in the future to close the accounts earlier in the 
year.  In particular, it was noted that the Council would be more 
reliant on the use of estimates and the likelihood that Members 
would see an increase in adjustments during the audit process.  
Whilst officers would attempt to mitigate the impact of this change 
as far as possible by amending their internal processes, Members 
still felt that there would be resource implications upon the Council.  
Grant Thornton representatives informed that they had produced a 
paper of mitigating the impact and they were happy to circulate 
this document;

(b) Members highlighted the comments of the Grant Thornton 
governance survey that suggested that there remained a 
nationwide general dissatisfaction with the scrutiny process.  In so 
doing, the Committee reiterated the comments of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel whereby there was a need for the Council to 
adopt a structured approach towards dedicated scrutiny training in 
its Learning and Development Plan (Minute O&S.10/15 also refers);

(c) The Committee supported the suggestion whereby Grant Thornton 
should be asked to facilitate some Member Training on auditing the 
final accounts.  It was also agreed that this session should be 



convened before the Committee considered the Statement of 
Accounts at its next meeting on 30 July 2015.

(d) illustrating best practice methods 

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted; and
 

2. That Grant Thornton be asked to facilitate a Member 
Training event on auditing the Final Accounts 
before 30 July 2015.

5. Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15 
A.5/15
A report that summarised the work undertaken by the Council’s 
Internal Audit Team during 2014/15, reviewed the performance of the 
Internal Audit service and provided an audit opinion on the adequacy 
of internal control was considered by the Committee.

In its conclusion, the report confirmed that Internal Audit was able to 
provide reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control framework.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) Dartmouth Lower Ferry.  The Committee noted that a Task and 
Finish Group had been established by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel to undertake a review of the Lower Ferry.  Furthermore, 
officers advised that the audit opinion of ‘fair’ was largely 
attributed to the previous ticketing system, which had since been 
superseded with the installation of a new electronic ticketing 
process;

(b) the roles and responsibilities of the Internal Audit Service.  For the 
benefit of new Committee Members, officers informed that the 
focus of an internal audit review was to focus on the risks as 
opposed to the outcomes.  Following a debate, it was considered 
beneficial for future Internal Audit reports to include a brief 
summary statement of the objectives of each specific audit review.  
In addition, the Committee requested that it received a short 
report at its next meeting on 30 July, which summarised the roles, 
responsibilities and functions of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service;

(c) the T18 Transformation Programme.  In expanding upon the audit 
opinion of ‘good’, officers informed that this related to aspects 
including:

- management being fully aware of the risks associated with the 



Programme;
- project management plans being in place; and
- appropriate means of problem-solving being in place.

Whilst accepting that there were individual issues with the 
Programme and some specific services, the Audit Opinion was 
based upon the overall project and the belief that adequate 
arrangements were in place to ensure the Programme journey 
continued.  Finally, the lead Executive Member for Support 
Services confirmed that he was regularly meeting with the Group 
Manager – Support Services and he would provide the Committee 
with updates where appropriate.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the internal audit opinion that the Council’s 
systems contain a satisfactory level of internal 
control be noted;

2. That the satisfactory performance and achievements 
of the Internal Audit Team during 2014/15 also be 
noted;

3. That future Internal Audit reports include a brief 
summary statement of the objectives of each 
specific audit review; and

4. That a short report be presented to the next 
Committee meeting on 30 July 2015 which 
summarises the roles, responsibilities and functions 
of the Council’s Internal Audit Service.

The Meeting concluded at 10.45 am

Signed by:

Chairman


